

No. 10-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MAGNER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
AND HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL
SUGGESTING REVERSAL
[Additional *amici* listed on inside cover]**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
NANCY L. PERKINS
ISAAC B. ROSENBERG
COLIN HOLMES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Bankers Association, et al.*

Additional Amici Curiae

Alabama Bankers Association, Alaska Bankers Association, Arizona Bankers Association, Arkansas Bankers Association, California Bankers Association, Colorado Bankers Association, Connecticut Bankers Association, Delaware Bankers Association, Florida Bankers Association, Georgia Bankers Association, Hawaii Bankers Association, Heartland Community Bankers Association, Idaho Bankers Association, Illinois Bankers Association, Illinois League of Financial Institutions, Indiana Bankers Association, Iowa Bankers Association, Kansas Bankers Association, Kentucky Bankers Association, Louisiana Bankers Association, Maine Bankers Association, Maryland Bankers Association, Massachusetts Bankers Association, Michigan Bankers Association, Minnesota Bankers Association, Mississippi Bankers Association, Missouri Bankers Association, Montana Bankers Association, Nebraska Bankers Association, Nevada Bankers Association, New Hampshire Bankers Association, New Jersey Bankers Association, New Mexico Bankers Association, New York Bankers Association, North Carolina Bankers Association, North Dakota Bankers Association, Ohio Bankers League, Oklahoma Bankers Association, Oregon Bankers Association, Pennsylvania Bankers Association, Puerto Rico Bankers Association, Rhode Island Bankers Association, South Carolina Bankers Association, South Dakota Bankers Association, Tennessee Bankers Association, Texas Bankers Association, Utah Bankers Association, Vermont Bankers Association, Virginia Bankers Association, Washington Bankers Association, Washington Financial League, West Virginia Bankers Association, Wisconsin Bankers Association, and Wyoming Bankers Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DOES NOT PERMIT DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS.	5
A. The Text of 42 U.S.C. § 3604 Provides No Basis for Claims of Disparate Impact.....	5
B. Lenders Are Not Subject to Disparate-Impact Claims Under the FHA.....	9
II. IF DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS ARE DEEMED COGNIZABLE UNDER THE FHA, THE <i>WARDS COVE</i> ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK SHOULD APPLY ...	13
A. Most Circuits Have Applied a Burden-Shifting Approach in FHA Cases but Have Failed To Do So Properly.....	13
B. The <i>Wards Cove</i> Framework Provides the Applicable Burden-Shifting Standards.....	16
C. The Other Approaches Applied by Lower Courts Are Unsound and Inappropriate for Private Defendants..	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: Chart of Relevant Provisions of Title VII, the ADEA, and the FHA.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Affordable Hous. Dev. Corp. v. City of Fresno</i> , 433 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 18
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	20
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	14, 18, 22
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. United States ex rel. Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944)	11
<i>Colby v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 811 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	11
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)...	20
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	20
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	9
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	14
<i>Gaona v. Town & Country Credit</i> , 324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville / Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7, 17
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	12, 15
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	15
<i>Harris v. Itzhaki</i> , 183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	5
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	14, 22, 23
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)	13, 19, 20, 22
<i>Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Scotch Plains</i> , 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Laufman v. Oakley Bldg. & Loan Co.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976)	10
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984)	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	8, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	13, 21
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S.D. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003)	13, 14, 19
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	8
<i>Reinhart v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	6, 14, 20
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apts.</i> , 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14, 18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	15
<i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 18
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	9
<i>Villas W. II of Willowridge Homeowners Ass’n v. McGlothin</i> , 885 N.E.2d 1274 (Ind. 2008)	20, 22
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	3, 6, 8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	3, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	3, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	3, 7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	8
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73.....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102- 166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	16
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619	12
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011) (to be codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 100)	14, 15
